UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doctt. 1733408090 Fee: $70.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 11/30/2017 10:55 AM Pg: 1 0of 12

PREPARED BY AM2 WHEN
RECORDED RETURi TO:

Miller, Canfield, Paddock &« Stone, PLC
150 W, Jefferson Avenue

Suite 2500

Detroit, MI 48226

Attention; Adam B. Norlander, Esq.

(Space Above For Recording Use)

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORT G 1/7E, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, FIXTURE FILI'{: AND FINANCING STATEMENT

THIS FIFTH AMENDMENT TO LEASEHOLD MORTGAGE, SECURITY AGREEMENT,
ASSIGNMENT OF RENTS AND LEASES, FIXTURE FILING AND I'NANCING STATEMENT (this
“Amendment”), is made as of November \9 , 2017, by and between EE~RTLAND RECYCLING,
L.L.C., an Illinois limited liability company, having its principal place of business at 6132 Oakton Street,
Morton Grove, IL 60053, as mortgagor (“Mortgagor”), COMERICA BAIK 2 Texas banking
association, whose address is 411 W, Lafayette Blvd., Detroit, Michigan 48226, as Agent * . gent™).

RECITALS

A, Mortgagor granted a Leasehold Morigage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and
Leases, Fixture Filing and Financing Statement to the Agent covering the leasehold premises described on
Exhibit A attached hereto dated as of June 2, 2014, and recorded with the office of the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds on June 13, 2014, as Document No. 1416433019, as amended by the First Amendment
to Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Fixture Filing and
Financing Statement dated as of June 2, 2016, and recorded with the office of the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds on June 16, 2016, as Document No. 1616801013, as further amended by the Second
Amendment to Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Fixture
Filing and Financing Statement dated as of August 26, 2016, and recorded with the office of the Cook
County Recorder of Deeds on September 15, 2016, as Document No. 1625917040, as further amended by
the Third Amendment to Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases,
Fixture Filing and Financing Statement dated as of January 3, 2017, and recorded with the office of the

.
30126180.11022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 2 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Cook County Recorder of Deeds on January 5, 2017, as Document No. 1700557000, and as further
amended by the Fourth Amendment to Leasehold Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents
and Leases, Fixture Filing and Financing Statement dated as of June 20, 2017, and recorded with the
office of the Cook County Recorder of Deeds on June 20, 2017, as Document No. 1717115109
(collectively, the “Leasehold Mortgage™), securing performance of the covenants and agreements
contained in the Leasehold Mortgage and payment of the Indebtedness; and

B. The Mortgagor and the Agent wish to amend the Leasehold Mortgage in certain respects;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby
acknowledged by the parties, the parties hereto agree as follows:
¢ Defined Terms. Unless otherwise defined herein, capitalized terms used herein
shall have the mcan ngs ascribed to such terms in the Leasehold Mortgage.

2. Jmendments to the Leasehold Mortgage, The Leasehold Mortgage is hereby
amended as follows:

(@)  Section2.) .of the Leasehold Mortgage is hereby amended and restated in its
entirety as follows:

“Section 2.1  Indebtedr:e= This Mortgage and the grants, assignments and transfers
made in Article I are given for the puirose of securing the Indebtedness. This Mortgage secures
Indebtedness in an amount of $91,187,500.02.”

3. Representations,

(a) Execution, delivery and performavc. of this Amendment and any other
documents and instruments required under this Amendment o: the Leasehold Mortgage are within
Mortgagor’s powers, have been duly authorized, are not in coritrarention of law or the terms of
Mortgagor’s articles of organization or operating agreement and do nct zequire the consent or approval of
any governmental body, agency or authority.

(b)  This Amendment and the Leasehold Mortgage as amencied by this Amendment,
and any other documents and instruments required under this Amendment, when ‘ssied and delivered
under this Amendment, will be valid and binding in accordance with their terms.

4.  Miscellaneous.

(a) Mortgagor and Agent acknowledge and agree that, except as specifically
amended hereby or in connection herewith, all of the terms and conditions of the Leasehold Mortgage
remain in full force and effect in accordance with their original terms,

(b)  Mortgagor shall pay all of Agent’s legal costs and expenses (including
reasonable attorneys' fees and expenses) incurred in the negotiation, preparation and closing hereof.

(c)  Except as specifically set forth herein, nothing set forth in this Amendment shall

constitute, or be interpreted or construed to constitute, a waiver of any right or remedy of Agent, or of any
default or event of default whether now existing or hereafter arising.

30126180.14022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 3 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(d)  This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts, and by the
parties hereto on the same or separate counterparts, and each such counterpart, when executed and delivered,
shall be deemed to be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same
Amendment. This Amendment may be executed by virtue of transmission of facsimile signature pages,
each of which shall for all purposes be deemed as fully effective as the original thereof.

(¢)  This Amendment shall be a contract made under and governed by the internal laws
of the State of lllinois,

[Signature Pages Foliow]

30126180.1\022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 4 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNIESS WHEREOF, the partics hercto have executed this Fifth Amendment to Leasehold
Mortgage, Security Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases, Fixture Filing and Financing Statement as
of the day and ycar set forth above,

MORTGAGOR:

HEARTLAND RECYCLING, L.L.C,,
an Mlinois limited liability company

By: LAKESHORE RECYCLING SYSTEMS, LL.C

Its:  Manrger /
By, .{ W

Name: At Handley
Title: Chief Extesutive Officer

STATE OF IZ )
) 58
COUNTY o&vmti_ }

1, the undersigned, a Notary Public in ard for said county in the state aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Alan T. Handley, the Chief Executive Officc: of Lakeshore Recycling Systems, L.LC, a Delaware
limited liability company, the manager of Heartlani Fecycling, L.L.C., an Ilinois limited liability
company, who is personally known to me to be the sums person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person 2nd acknowledged that he signed and
delivered the said instrument as such Chief Executive Officer ac his own fiee and voluntary act and as the
frce and voluntary act of said company, for the uses and purposes set fr-sth therein,

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal, this&%f % ?
0tk

Notary Puvlic

OTARY SEAL

SARYR-MARKOFF

7 QFFICIAL SEAL

ik H Notary Public, siate of lilinois
My Commission Expires

Mareh 27, 2620

My Commission Expires: ,Bb:?ba

[Signature Puge to Leasehold Morigage)

a0126180.10022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 5 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

AGENT:

COMERICA B as Agent

By: \ %
Name:  Patridk £--8how

Title: Vice President

Fa)
STATE OF ;§ )
) 8.
COUNTY 013_1&9_1;’,_‘.3_ )

I, the undersigned, a Notzry Public in and for said county in the state aforesaid, do hereby certify
that Patrick C. Snow, the Vice Puesident of Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association, who is
personally known to me to be the savie person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument,
appeared before me this day in person end acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument
as such Vice President as his own free 204 voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said
company, for the uses and purposes set forth thezein.

GIVEN under my hand and notaria. sea, thi

INOTARY SEAL]

My Commission Expires:

[Signature Puge to Leasehold Moriguge)

10126180.14022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 6 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE ESTATE OR INTEREST IN THE LAND DESCRIBED BELOW AND COVERED HEREIN IS: THE
LEASEHOLD ESTATE (SAID LEASEHOLD ESTATE BEING DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH l.c. OF THE ALTA
LEASEHOLD ENDORSEMENT (8} ATTACHED HERBTO), CREATED BY THE INSTRUMENT HEREIN
REFERRED TO AS THE LEASE, EXBCUTED BY: TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSFER, L.L.C., AN TLLINOIS
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, A8 LESSOR, AND HEARTLAND RECYCLING, L.L.C., AN ILLINOIS
LIMITF. LIABILITY COMPANY, AS LESSEE, DATED JUNE 2, 2014, WHICH LEASE WAS RECORDED
JUNE 13, 2214 AS DOCUMENT 1416433018, WHICH LEASE DEMISES THR FOLLOWING DESCRIBED
LAND FOR . TERM OF YERRS BEGINNING JUNE 2, 2014 AND ENDING MAY 31, 2024.

PARCEL 1:

A PARCEL OF LAND LYING AND ©FiNG |N THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 5 AND THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, TOW.SHiP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THiIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDI AN, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DECRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE CENTER OF SECTION G THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 03 MINUTES 03.4
SECONDS EAST ALONG AND UPON THE NORTH-SUUTH 1/4 LINE OF SAID SECTION, FOR A

DI STANCE OF 1983.657 FEET TO A POINT OF BECim!ING; THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 01 DEGREE
03 MINUTES 03.4 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCL OF 45.213 FEET; THENCE ALONG A CURVE
CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, BEING 43,000 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THE
CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING NORTHWESTERLY TRACK, (AN ARC DISTANCE OF 140.636 FEET, A
RADIUS OF 5§857.131 FEET, AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS SUUYH 60 DEGREES, 48 MINUTES 35.1
SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 140.632 FEET; THENCE SUl'TH 60 DEGREES 07 MINUTES
18.8 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING 43.000 FEET NORTHSZSTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE
EX)STING CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR A DISTANCE OF 528.774 FEET; THENCE ALONG A
CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH, BEING 43,000 FEET NORTHWESTERLY. A%0 EQUIDI STANT TO THE
CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, AN ARC DISTANCE OF 488,668 FEET, A WMIUS OF 3847.000
FEET, AND A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 63 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 39.3 S£c(fdDS WEST FOR A
DISTANCE OF 488.340 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 59.7 SECONDS WEST
ALONG A LINE BEING 43,000 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTCRLINE OF
SAID TRACK, FOR A DISTANCE OF 536.055 FEET: THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 1/ M'WUTES 53.9
SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 165,162 FEET; THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 40 ML/IUTES
06.1 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1703.486 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGI NNING:

PARCEL 2:

A 30.00 FOOT WIDE {NGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS
CREATED BY LICENSE FOR ROADWAY ON RIGHT-OF-WAY DATED MARCH 21, 1996 AND RECORDED
MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NO. 96221876 AND ASSIGNED BY ASSIGNMENT OF LICENSE
RECORDED MARCH 8, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010181989 FROM ROBBINS RESOURCE RECOVERY
PARTNERS, L.P. TO TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSFER, L.L.C. AND BY AGREEMENT FOR PRIVATE
CROSSING DATED MARCH 21, 1996 AND RECORDED MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NO. 96221875
AND ASSIGNED BY

ASSIGNMENT OF PRIVATE CROSSING AGREEMENT RECORDED MARCH 8, 2001 AS DOCUMENT
0010181990 FROM ROBBINS RESOURCE RECOVERY PARTNERS, L.P. TO TOWN & COUNTRY
TRANSFER, L.L.C., LYING ENTIRELY ON AT & SF RY PROPERY, LYING AND BEING IN THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 8, AND THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 7, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH,
RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, AND WHICH 30.00 WIDE EASEMENT IS
DESCRIBED AS BEING 15,00 FEET ON EACH SIDES OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

30126180.1022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 7 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMENCING AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 03 M{NUTES 03 SECONDS EAST ALONG
AND UPON THE NORTH-SOUTH 1/4 LINE OF SAID SECTION, FOR A DISTANCE OF 1983,66 FEET:
THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 03 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 45.21
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, BEING 43.00 FEET
NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE EX|STING NORTHWESTERLY
TRACK, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 140.64 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 5857,13 FEET, AND WITH
A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 60 DEGREES 48 M!NUTES 35 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF
140.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING
43.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND PARALLE!. TQ THE EXISTING CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
A DISTANCE OF 628.87 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH,
BEING 43,00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 488.67 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 3847.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 63 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 488, 34
FEET; THENCZ SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING 43.00
FEET NORTHWESTL.RLY AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR A DISTANCE OF
536.06 FEET; T4EMCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 17 MINUTES 54 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
15.00 FEET TO THC. ©0! NT-OF -BEGINNING OF SAiD CENTERLINE; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24
MINUTES 00 SECONDS #EST FOR A DISTANCE OF 1618.60 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOP_AN ARC DISTANCE OF 52.95 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 1018.35
FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WH!'CH BEARS SOUTH 68 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST FOR
A DISTANCE OF 52.94 FEET, "PoNCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 31,40 FEET, WITH A-RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS
SOUTH 47 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.60 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 25 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 119,38 FEET; THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHY,~ TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF THE ORIGINAL 100-FOOT WIDE AT & SF RY RIGHT-OF-WAY, FOR AN ARC DI STANCE OF
23.94 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 42
DEGREES 32 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR A.DISTANCE OF 23.58 FEET TO THE

POINT-OF -TERMINUS OF SAID EASEMENT, ALL 1N CLOX COUNTY, STATE OF !LLINOIS.

ALSO

THAT PORTION OF A 30.00-FOOT WIDE | NGRESS AND EGRESS EACSMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF
PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY LfCENSE FOR ROADWAY ON RIGHT-Of -WA/ DATED MARCH 21, 1996 AND
RECORDED MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NO. 96221876, LYINZ TMTIRELY ON THE AT & SF
RY PROPERTY, LYING AND BEING IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NURTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
7. TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE WFi::DIAN, AND WHiCH

30. 00-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT S DESCRIBED AS BEING 15.00 FEET ON EAC!( SIDES OF THE
FOLLOWI NG DESCRIBED CENTERLI NE:

30126180.11022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 8 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

COMMENCI NG AT THE CENTER OF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN; THENCE SOUTH O1 DEGREE 03 SECONDS EAST ALONG AND UPON THE
NORTH-SOUTH 1/4 LINE OF SAID SECTION, FOR A DISTANCE OF 1983.66 FEET; THENCE
CONTINUE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 03 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 45.21 FEET;
THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, BEING 43.00 FEET
NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THE CENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING NORTHWESTERLY
TRACK, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 140.64 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 5857.13 FEET, AND WITH
A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 60 DEGREES 48 MiNUTES 35 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
140.63 FEET; THENCE SQOUTH 60 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING
43.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO THE EXISTING CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
A DISTANCE OF 528.87 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE NORTH,
BEING 43.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THE CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 488.67 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 3847.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD
WHICH BEARS. SOUTH 63 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF 488,34
FEET; THENCZ SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING 43.00
FEET NORTHWELSTERLY AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR A DISTANCE OF
486. 14 FEET; T:EMCF SOUTH 22 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DI STANCE OF
15.00 FEET; THENCE SNUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
1668. 44 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC DI STANCE OF
83.04 FEET, WITH A RAD‘US OF 1048, 35 FEET, AND WiTH A CHORD WH:CH BEARS SOUTH 69
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 83.02 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE
ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FoR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 32.49 FEET, WiTH A RADIUS OF
40.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD ¥dICH BEARS SOUTH 48 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 10 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 31.60 FEET;. THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 77.51 FEET:  THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, TO
A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-NA LINE OF THE ORIGINAL 100-FOOT WIDE AT & SF
RIGHT-OF-WAY, FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 7:3.94 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AND
WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 42 DEGREES 3 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE
OF 23.58 FEET; THENCE CONTINUING ALONG ANC UFON SAID PREVIOQUS CURVES FOR AN ARC

DI STANCE OF 5.39 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 40.CU FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS
SOUTH 63 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST Fl% ~ DISTANCE OF 5.38 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR % LiSTANCE 213.81 FEET; THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF THE CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC GTANCE 244.55 FEET, WITH A
RADIUS OF 276.35 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS NOiR, 87 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25
SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 236,59 FEET: THENCE NORTH ¢ DEGREES 42 MINUTES 51
SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 177.32 FEET TO A POINT ON 5D CENTERLINE WHICH
DEFINES THE INTERSECTION OF SAID CENTERLINE WITH A LINE DRAYW "ERPENDI CULARLY AND
THROUGH THE POINT WHERE THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THIS EASEMENT INTEGSECTS THE
SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE ORIGINAL 100-FOOT WIDE AT & SF RY RIGHT-OF-WAY, WHICH IS ALSO
THE BEGINNING OF THAT PORTION OF THIS 30-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT LYING AMu SEING NORTH
OF THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE AT & SF RY RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE NORTH 31 JSTREES 42
MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST CONTINUING ALONG AND UPON SAID CENTERLINE, FOR A NiSTANCE
OF 90. 11 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTRICE OF
83.21 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 195.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS NORT 73
DEGREES 56 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF 82.58 FEET TO A POINT ud SAID
CENTERLINE WHICH DEFINES THE INTERSECTION OF SAID CENTERLINE WITH A LINE DRAWN
PERPENDI CULARLY AND THROUGH THE POINT WHERE THE NORTHERLY LINE OF THIS EASEMENT
INTERSECTS THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF THE ORIGINAL 100-FOOT WIDE AT & SF RY

30126180.11022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 9 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

RIGHT-OF-WAY, WHICH 1S ALSO THE POINT OF TERMINUS OF THAT PORTION OF THIS 30-FOOT
WIDE EASEMENT LYING AND BEING NORTH OF THE SQUTHERLY LINE OF THE AT &SF RY
RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, |LLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

A 30.00-FOOT WIDE |NGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT, EXCEPT AS NOTED WiTHIN THE BODY OF
THE DESCRIPTION, TOGETHER WITH A 40.00-FOOT WIDE iNGRESS AND EGRESS EASEMENT FOR
THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 7. 1996 AND
RECORDED MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT NO. 96221874 AND ASSIGNED BY ASSIGNMENT OF
EASEMENT RECORDED MARCH 8, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010181986 FROM ROBBINS RESOURCE
RECOVERY PARTNERS, L.P. TO TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSFER, L.L.C., LYING ENTIRELY ON THE
WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT'S PROPERTY, SAID EASEMENTS BEING PART OF LOTS 86, 88,
90, 92,7 9¢, 96, 98, 100, 102 AND 104 OF THE SANITARY DISTRICT TRUSTEE' SUBDIVISION,
AND ALSO L'¢1%5 AND BEING IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 7,
TOWNSHIP 38 MUPTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN, AND THE NORTHEAST
1/4 AND SOUTHCAST. 1/4 OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCI PLE MERIDIAN, -AND WHICH 30.00-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT 1S DESCRIBED AS BEING 15.00
FEET ON EACH SIDE OF 7HE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

COMMENCING AT THE CENTER UF SECTION 5, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 13 EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPLE MERIDIAN,” TacNCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 03 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST ALONG
AND UPON THE NORTH-SOUTH 1/4 LINE OF SAID SECTION, FOR A D{STANCE OF 1983.66 FEET;
THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH O1 DEGRSF N3 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 45.21
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CLRME CONCAVE TO THE SOUTH, BEING 43.00 FEET
NORTHWESTERLY AND EQUIDISTANT TO THF ZENTERLINE OF THE EXISTING NORTHWESTERLY
TRACK, FOR AN ARC DI STANCE OF 140.64 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 5857,13 FEET, AND WITH
A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 60 DEGREES 48 WINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
140.63 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 60 DEGREES 07 M!MUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE BEING
43,00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO T\E ZXISTING CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
A DISTANCE OF 528.87 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE APC 2F A CURVE TO CONCAVE TO THE NORTH,
BEING 43.00 FEET NORTHWESTERLY AND EQU!DiSTANT 775 THE CENTERLINE OF SAID TRACK, FOR
AN ARC DISTANCE OF 488,67 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF ‘342,00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD
WHICH BEARS SOUTH 63 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 488,34
FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WL'ST ALONG A LINE BEING 43.00
NORTHWESTERLY AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTERLINE OF SAID TRAZW, FOR A DI STANCE OF
486.14 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 22 DEGREES 36 MINUTES 00 SECONDS FAST FOR A DI STANCE OF
15.00 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WES( FOR A DI STANCE OF
1668.44 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR Ai\ ARC DI STANCE OF
83.04 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 1048.35 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICh BFARS SOUTH 69
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF 83.02 FEET; THENC. ALONG THE
ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 32.49 FEET, WITH A RA0'US OF
40.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 48 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 10 SFCONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 31.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 24 MINUTES QO SEFONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 77.51 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGAT, TO
A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY RiGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE ORIGINAL 100-FOOT WIDE AT & SF RY
RiGHT-OF -WAY, FOR AN ARC DIiSTANCE OF 23.94 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AND
WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 42 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE

30126180.1\022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 10 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OF 23.58 FEET TO THE POINT-OF-BEGINNING OF SAID 30,00-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT; THENCE
CONTINUING ALONG AND UPON SAID PREVIOUS CURVES FOR AN ARC DI STANCE OF 5.39 FEET,
WITH A RADIUS OF 40.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 63 DEGREES 32
MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 5.38 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 24
MINUTES OO SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 213.8% FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION OF
ANOTHER 30 FOOT WIDE EASEMENT, SAID POINT TO BE LABELED POINT “B“; THENCE ALONG THE
ARC OF THE CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC DI STANCE 244,55 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF
275,35 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS NORTH 87 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 25 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 236,59 FEET; THENCE FOR THE NEXT TWO COURSES OF THIS
EASEMENT, THE NORTHERLY HALF OF THIS EASEMENT VARIES IN WIDTH FROM 1 FOOT TO 15
FEET SO AS TO BE CONTIGUOUS AND ADJACENT TG THE SOUTHERLY LINE CF SAID RAI LROAD

Ri GHT-OF -WAY, FOR A CENTERLINE BEARING OF NORTH 61 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 51 SECONDS
WEST FOR 7. DISTANCE OF 267,43 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR
AN ARC DiSTANCE OF 84.49 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 195.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH
BEARS NORTY 75 DEGREES O7 MiNUTES 38 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 83.83 FEET;
THENCE NORTH S5-DEGREES 32 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST FOR A DiSTANCE OF 74,82 FEET;
THENCE ALONG ThE ART OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 164.08 FEET,
WITH A RADIUS OF 400-FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 81 DEGREES 42 MINUTES
30 SECONDS WEST FOR A [l STANCE OF 162.93 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 69 DEGREES 57 MINUTES
25 SECONDS WEST FOR A ZiSTANCE OF 60.67 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 68 DEGREES Q4 MINUTES 33
SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 280.47 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH ANOTHER
30-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT, SAIU POINT LABELLED POINT “C"; THENCE SOQUTH 68 DEGREES 04
MINTES 33 SECONDS WEST FOR A 'l TANCE OF 274.80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 66 DEGREES 53
MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST FOR A CUSVANCE OF 215.52 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 42
MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST FOR A DIST#'CE OF 1,829.65 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCZ UF 94,61 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 205.00 FEET,
AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 54 DEGRFES 29 MINUTES 10 SECONDS WEST FOR A
DISTANCE OF 93.77 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 41 JEGREES 15 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST FOR A
DISTANCE OF 50.41 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARZ OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 96,72 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 21G.£0 FEET, AND WITH CHORD WHiCH BEARS
SOUTH 54 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 32 SECONDS WEST FUl( .~ DISTANCE OF 95.87 FEET; THENCE
SOUTH 67 DEGREES 39 MINUYES 12 SECONDS WEST FOR /% ZiSTANCE OF 179,73 FEET TO A
POINT OF {NTERSECTION WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID 42,00 FEET WIDE EASEMENT, SAID
POINT TO BE LABELED POINT "A"; THENCE SOUTH 67 DEGREES 39 MINUTES, 12 SECONDS WEST
CONTINUING ALONG AND UPON THE CENTER LiNE OF SAID 30.0C.FFCT WIDE EASEMENT, FOR
DISTANCE OF 275.12 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CIRCLE (D THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 379.66 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 1,683.46 FEET, AND W'tH A CHORD WHICH
BEARS SOUTH 74 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 378.86 FEET:
THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE O 359.39 FEET,
WITH A RADIUS OF 1,575.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 74 CEGREES 02
MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST FOR A DiSTANCE OF 358.62 FEET; THENCE SOUTH &7 (7 GREES 30
MINUTES 03 SECONDS WEST FOR A DiSTANCE OF 315.76 FEET; THENCE ALONG THZ %nC OF A
CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 404,91, WITH A RADIUS OF 745,00 FceT, AND
Wi TH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 51 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST FOR A T\ STANCE
OF 399.95 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 36 DEGREES 21 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE
OF 213,28 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 46 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE
OF 136,80 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE
OF 72.41 FEET, THENCE SOUTH 59 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 33 SECONDS WEST FOR A DESTANCE OF

30126180.1\022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 11 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

442,69 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 30 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST FOR A DI STANCE
18.95 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF
81.12 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 77
DEGREES 17 MINUTES 06 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 72.51 FEET, THENCE NORTH 56
DEGREES 14 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG AND UPON THE OFF-RAMP FROM THE | -55
HIGHWAY, TO THE POINT-OF-INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID
HI GHWAY, AS DEPICTED ON THE RIGHT-OF-WAY PLANS KNOWN AS FEDERAL AID PROJECT

#1 -55-7(21)278, AND WHICH ARE DATED DECEMBER 28, 1962;

TOGETHER WITH A 40.00-FOOT WIDE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED BY
EASEMENT AGREEMENT DATED MARCH 7, 1996 AND RECORDED MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT
NO. 96221874, 20.00 FEET ON EACH S1DES OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

BEGINNI®G AT THE PREVIOUSLY LABELLED POINT "A“; THENCE SOUTH 22 DEGREES 20 M!NUTES
48 SECONDS ZAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 18.82 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT FC& AN ARC DiSTANCE OF 101.72, WITH A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET, AND WITH A
CHORD WHICH BFARS SOUTH 19 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
93,00 FEET; ThEwle SOUTH 60 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE OF
129.24 FEET; THEWCE 3OUTH 72 DEGREES 46 MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST ALONG AND UPON THE
ON-RANP TO THE | -55(H!GHWAY, TO THE POINT-OF-1NTERSECTION Wi TH THE NORTHERLY
RIGHT-OF -WAY LINE OF SAID Hi GHWAY, AS DEPICTED ON THE RiGHT-OF-WAY PLANS KNOWN AS
FEDERAL AlD PROJECT #1-£6-7121)278, AND WHICH ARE OATED DECEMBER 28, 1962;

TOGETHER Wi TH ANOTHER 30-FOO07 WIJE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS CREATED
BY EASMENT AGREEMENT DATED MAku! 7/, 1996 AND RECORDED MARCH 22, 1996 AS DOCUMENT
NO. 96221874, 15 FEET ON EACH OF Tdt FOLLOWING DESCRIBED CENTERLINE:

BEGINNING AT THE PREVIOUSLY LABLED PUINT-“8": THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO
THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 185.00 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 400.00 FEET, AND
WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 80 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE
OF 183.36 FEET; THENCE NORTH 86 DEGREES 06 M!NI'TES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DI STANCE
OF 93.75 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVc {0 THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DI STANCE OF
101.98 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 140.00 FEET, AND W) H A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 73
DEGREES 01 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE.Jr 99.74 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 52
DEGREES 09 MINUTES §6 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF :8.00 FEET, THENCE ALONG THE
ARC OF A CURVE TC THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 98,30 ¢FET, WiTH A RADIUS OF
100.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 80 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 94.65 FEET. THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 20 #INUTES 36 SECONDS
WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 92.03 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURME TO THE RIGHT FOR
AN ARC DI STANCE OF 47.86 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, AND A WITH A CHORD
WHICH BEARS NORTH 64 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 01 SECONDS WEST FOR A DIST/ACE OF 47.54
FEET; THENCE NORTH 57 DEGREES 41 MINUTES 27 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTAMLE OF 118,62
FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE O 51.32
FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 200.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS NORTH &£ DZGREES
02 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST FOR A D) STANCE OF §1.17 FEET; THENCE NORTH 72 DIGRZIES 23
MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 55,20 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A
CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 100.41 FEET, WITH A RADIUS OF 140.00 FEET,
AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS SOUTH 87 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST FOR A

30126180.1¥022751-08449



1733408090 Page: 12 of 12

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DISTANCE OF 98,27 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 66 DEGREES 30 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST FOR A
DI STANCE OF 125.08 FEET; THENCE ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT FOR AN ARC
DI STANCE OF 29.02 FEET, WiTH A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS
NORTH 89 DEGREES 43 MiNUTES 57 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 28.20 FEET; THENCE
NORTH 65 DEGREES 58 MiNUTES 42 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 11.81 FEET: THENCE
ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT FOR AN ARC DISTANCE OF 40,10 FEET, WITH A
RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET, AND WITH A CHORD WHICH BEARS NORTH 88 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 04
SEEONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 39.03 FEET TO SAID POINT “C", ALL IN COOK COUNTY,

| LLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCEL 1 AS GRANTED |N EASEMENT AGREEMENT
RECORDEP AS DOCUMENT 97716881 MADE BY AND BETWEEN FOSTER WHEELER MIDWEST, INC. AND
THE METROFOL! TAN WATER RECLAMATION DI STRICT OF GREATER CHICAGO, AND ASSIGNED BY
ASSIGNMENT fir EASEMENT RECORDED MARCH 8, 2001 AS DOCUMENT 0010181985 FROM ROBBINS
RESOURCE RELGY:RY PARTNERS, L.P. TG TOWN & COUNTRY TRANSFER, L.L.C. FOR THE SOLE
PURPOSE TO CUNSTTUCT, RECONSTRUCT, iNSTALL, OPERATE, MAINTAIN, 1MPROVE, REPAIR,
RELOCATE, REPLACT An> REMOVE AN APPROX|MATE 24-1NCH DIAMETER REINFORCED CONCRETE
PIPE WITH APPURTENA’CFS. UNDER AND THROUGH A PORTION OF 41ST STREET AND A PART OF
LOTS 76, 78, 80, 82,64, B6 AND 88 DESCRIBED AS THE LEASED PREMISES ON EXHIBIT *A’
ATTACHED THERETO, TO PFOV.DC DRAINAGE OF STORM WATER FROM LAND INTO THE CHICAGO
SANI TARY AND SHIP CANAL.

PARCEL 5:

NON-EXCLUSIVE EASEMENTS FOR THE BENCF«T OF PARCEL 1 AS GRANTED |N EASEMENT
AGREEMENT RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 97703421 MADE BY AND BETWEEN CANAL LAND CORP.,
FOSTER WHEELER MIDWEST, INC. AND THE ME''ROFOLITAN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT OF
GREATER CHi CAGO AND ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENT RVCORDED MARCH 8, 20071 AS DOCUMENT
0010181986 FROM ROBBINS RESOURCE RECOVERY FARYNERS, L.P. TO TOWN & COUNTRY
TRANSFER, L.L.C., AS FOLLOWS:

A) FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF VEHICULAR AND PEDESTRIAN !MGFcSS AND EGRESS TO AND
FROMTHE LAND OVER AND ACROSS A STRIP OF LAND 30 FEET Wi0Z 4ND 4900 FEET LONG ON
WHICH 1S LOCATED A PAVED ROAD KNOWN AS CANAL BANK ROAD ANU- OVZR AN UNPAVED AREA 30
FEET WIDE AND 500 FEET LONG FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTIOW, |NSTALLATION,
OPERATION, MAINTAINENCE, REPAIR, AND REMOVAL OF THE ACCESS |MPRUVEMENTS DEFINED IN
PARAGRAPH 4(B) OF SAID |NSTRUMENT OVER AN AREA PARTICULARLY DESCRIfSci ON EXHIBIT
'C' AND DEPICTED ON THE SURVEY ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT ‘D', ATTACHED THERSTD.

B) FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE TO CONSTRUCT, RECONSTRUCT, INSTALL, OPERATE, MA)WTAIN,
REPAIR, REPLACE AND REMOVE A 12 INCH DIAMETER DUCTILE |RON WATER MAIN EXTEHS:(ON
Wi TH APPURTENANCES, HAVING A WIDTH OF APPROXIMATELY 10 FEET AND A LENGTH EQUAL TO

THE LENGTH OF THE ACCESS EASEMENT PREMISES, TO PROVIDE POTABLE WATER TO THE LAND
DESCRIBED |N PARCEL 1 OVER AN AREA PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED ON EXHIBIT "E* AND

DEPICTED ON THE DRAWING ATTACHED AS EXHIBIT "F" ATTACHED THERETO.
Tax Parcel ID No. 19-05-300-028-0000

Property commonly known as:

6201 Canal Bank Road, Forest View, Illinois

30126180.1022751-08449



